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O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Y.D. Mehta, alleging medical negligence and professional misconduct on the part of respondent 1 & 2, in the treatment administered to complainant’s mother late Leelawati at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital (Regn. 0349672), resulting in her death on 8.1.2008.

Briefly stated the facts of the case are that Smt. Leelawati (referred hereinafter as the patient) 83 years old female with diagnosis of pathological subtrochanteric fracture left femur with hypertension with uterine prolapse was admitted in Sir Ganga Ram Hospital on 4.1.2008.  She underwent DCS fixation left femur alongwith bone grafting on 8.1.2008 at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, New Delhi (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital).  The surgery was performed by Dr. S.P. Mandal and his team.  The operation was carried out between 11 am to 12.55 pm.  The patient remained in post-operation recovery room from 12.55 pm to 3.45 pm and was then shifted to the ward. At 7.15 pm patient was reported to be well oriented and stable.     There  was soakage 
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from operative site for which suprabandaging was done and drain was recharged.  At 7.20 pm patient was noted to be non-responsive, pulse and vitals not recordable, heart sounds not auscutable, EGG-Asystolic straight line.  Resuscitation measures were initiated but patient could not be revived and was declared dead at 7.25 pm (8.1.2008).

The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, joint written statement of Respondent No. 1 & 2, rejoinder of Shri Y.D. Mehta, copy of medical records of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital and other documents on record.  The following were heard in person :-

1.
Shri Y.D. Mehta 
Complainant 

2.
Dr. S.P. Mandal 
Orthopaedition, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital

3.
Dr. Nalini Kaul

Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital



4.
Dr. Jayashree Sood
Anaesthetist, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital

5.
Shri H.S. Bhalla
Administrative Officer, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital

6.
Shri S.C. Gupta
Sr. Medical Record Officer, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital

7.
Dr. Attique Vasdev
Orthopaedition, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital

8.
Dr. G. Chadha

Orthopaedition, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital

Following issues were taken up for determination :-
1)
Non-supply of medical records


Shri Y.D. Mehta stated that in spite of repeated requests to Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, 
medical records pertaining to the treatment administered to his mother late Leelawati were
not supplied to him.  

Dr. Nalini Kaul, Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital stated that since Shri Y.D. Mehta has requested the hospital not to send the medical records vide courier or speed post and has informed that he will be collecting them personally, records were not sent to him.   Shri Y.D. Mehta also did not come to collect the medical records.  Shri Y.D. Mehta 
denied making any request for collecting the medical records personally.  

It is observed that Sir Ganga Ram Hospital did not submit any documentary evidence to substantiate their claim.  The medical records were handed over to the complainant on the direction of the Delhi Medical Council.  We find the reluctance on the part of hospital to provide the medical records, very disconcerting.  It is advised that all hospitals / doctors should adhere to Regulation 1.3.2 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette 
and Ethics),  Regulations, 2002,  which  mandates  that  “If  any  request  is  made for medical 
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records either by the patients / authorised attendant or legal authorities involved, the same may be duly acknowledged and documents shall be issued within the period of 72 hours.”  We further recommend that the Directorate of Health Services should sensitize and apprise the hospitals regarding their statutory duty of complying with the provision of Regulation 1.3.2. Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002.  A copy of this Order be sent to Directorate of Health Services for necessary action.  
2)
Was any medical negligence committed in performing the surgical procedure ?

In light of the facts and circumstances of this case and on examination of operation records of the said Hospital we hold that the procedure of DCS fixation alongwith bone grafting under high risk consent, adopted, for treatment of subtrochanteric fracture of left femur, was in accordance with the accepted professional practice in such cases.    However, since neither the pre-operative nor post-operative X-rays of the patient were made available to the Delhi Medical Council, it is difficult to comment on the success of the procedure.  
3)
Was any medical negligence committed in the post operative care / treatment?

It is alleged by the complainant that it was noticed after shifting of the patient to the ward immediately after the operation that she was bleeding from the operated portion continuously where iron plate was fixed internally with screws.  Besides this, blood was also profusely coming out in the plastic box through the catheter attached to the operated portion.  No doctor visited her after shifting from the operation theatre to the ward.  Dr. S. P. Mandal nor any of his team members were available for any comments on the condition of the patient.  However, after two hours of her shifting a junior doctor, not connected with the unit of Dr. S.P. Mandal, came and tied a bandage with the heavy pack to the area of operation which was bleeding continuously.  He had also emptied the plastic box full of blood so that the blood continued to

pour in that box from the operated portion through the Catheter.  Besides this it was noticed that her left foot was also dropping as it was prior to the operation.  The junior doctor told that the exact cause of this bleeding and foot dropping could be known the next day on the availability of Dr. S.P. Mandal.   However, the doctor did not take any  corrective measures to 

consult Dr. S.P. Mandal or some other senior doctor.  Continuous loss of huge amount of blood at the time of opearation and thereafter, led to the death of the patient in the evening of 8th January, 2008 at 7.25 pm.  This led to the cardiac arrest as shown in the death certificate of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital.  Further more after visualising loss of huge amount of blood it is 
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very much common to compensate blood loss by means of blood transfusion.  It becomes all the more necessary in the case of old patients and needy ones.  Such a denial of blood transufsion to the patient Mrs. Lila Wati is a criminal negligence.  Further Dr. S.P Mandal erred when he ordered on the file during the course of operation, the shifting of the patient from the operation theatre to the ward.  The patient succumbed to death due to costly irregularities committed by him.  Considering the advanced age and the nature of operation to the old patient resulting in huge loss of blood and when the danger of infection is rampant she needed a day or more to be in the ICU after the operation.

Respondent 1 & 2 in their joint written statement averred that the patient’s condition was absolutely normal and stable and there were no complication during and after the operation.  The patient was sent to post-operation care recovery room and kept there from 12.55 pm to 3.45 pm i.e. for nearly 3 hours.  In the post-operative care room, the patient was monitored by the Anaesthetist.  There was no complication, recovery was normal and the patient was talking normally.  The patient was conscious and had no complaints and her functions were normal.  As per the decision of Senior Anaesthetist’s, confirming the patient’s condition was fit without any complication, she was therefore shifted to the ward at 3.45 pm with proper care.  The statement that she was “immediately” shifed to the ward from the operation theatre is not correct.  Even in the ward, her condition was constantly monitored.  The surgeons performing other operations in the said Hospital, were kept informed of her condition by the ward nursing staff.  Patient was continously attended and necessary check-up and treament was given.  One duty doctor is always present in the ward for any emergency.  On 8.1.2008 also the duty doctor was available throughout in the ward, apart from the other nurses attending on her.  The allegation that she was neglected is absolutely false and denied.  In all such operations, while bandaging, a special drain is always kept with a collection box and some amount of collection of blood is normal.  In this case, the bleeding  was  monitored  by  the  duty  doctor  and  there  was  no  profuse  bleeding  through  the catheter, as alleged.  Rather the doctor kept personally attending on her and at 7.15 pm he had the dressing changed. At that time also the patient was perfectly normal. She continued
to be absolutely normal till 7.15 pm when the nurses and the duty doctor had last seen her.  At 7.20 pm one senior doctor of the team i.e. Dr. Vasdev accompanied by other resident doctors, came to see her as a routine post operative check up.  The patient was surrounded by the relatives.  They had no complaint about any abnormality nor did they have any complaint about lack of attendance  or  care  by the nurses or the duty doctor at that time.  They were under the impression 
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that she was asleep.  However, Dr. Vasdev found that she was not responding and on examination she was not having pulse beats.  He immediately called the Cardiologist from the Intensive Care unit and the Cardiac Resuscitation team arrived within two minutes at 7.22 pm and they found that the patient had expired and they declared her as dead at 7.25 pm.  Death had occurred suddenly between 7.15 pm and 7.20 pm.  The allegation of neglect is stoutly denied and the best of medical care and standard procedures were throuthout observed and everything happened in the presence of relatives and even they cannnot deny that till the last five minutes, the patient was absolutely normal and talking and the allegation of bleeding is comletely false.  The patient died suddenly and peacefully in an unexpected manner where nobody could do anything.  Her death has nothing to do with any surgical complication or post operative neglect.  The sudden death can only be attributed to an unexpected major cardiac arrrest, which can occur to anyone at any time and is one of the commonest causes of such sudden death where nothing can be done.  Best of care was exercised both before, during and after the  operation.  It is denied that there was any irregularity or failure to give any required blood transfusion, because it was not a case which needed any blood transfusion as per the judgement of the Anaesthetist and she showed no symptoms or signs necessitating or calling for blood transfusion which has its own hazards.  Blood is only tranfused when it is required.  Shifting of the patient to the ward was done after about three hours of observation in the post operative care room when the patient was recovering and only after she became normal she was shifted as per the directions of the Anaesthtist (not by Dr. S.P. Mandal as alleged).  The patient did not need any ICU facility as per the medical judgement of the Anaesthetist.  The recovery was normal.  There was no abnormal blood loss; whatever bleeding occurred was normal in such operations and this cannot cause sudden death.
Dr. Nalini Kaul, Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital on being asked to explain, as to why the document titled “Investigation Summary”, a copy of which was submitted by the complainant, was not supplied by Ganga Ram Hospital whilst submitting an attested copy of medical records pertaining to this matter to Delhi Medical Council, could not give any satisfactory explanation.  











The Delhi Medical Council further notes that as per “Investigation Summary” the Hemoglobin of the patient on 8.1.2008 was 5.4 g/dl and Packed Cell Volume (PCV) was 15.6, whereas these vitals, have not been documented nowhere in the copy of medical records submitted to Delhi Medical Council.   Similarly  on  being  asked  to  explain  why  no  time  has  been  mentioned on
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“Physician’s Progress notes and orders” after a noting of 5.1.2008 at 1 pm till 7.15 pm on 8.1.2008 i.e. including intervening period including 6.1.2008 and 7.1.2008, no explanation was forthcoming from the Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital.  
Respondent 1 & 2 in their joint additional written statement averred that a routine blood sample for hemoglobin and for other tests was taken at about 4.50 pm (8.1.2008) and sent to laboratory for tests.  The test result were reported at 9.20 pm in the computer.  Since the patient expired at 7.25 pm, the same was not reported in the case sheet as the same had been closed.  The details of the two blood tests given by the complainant were collected from HIS computer system in response to the additional statement of complainant.  There was no deliberate suppression as alleged.  The results were reported after death.  All vitals including blood pressure were normal and even the blood reports indicates BUN, S. Creatinine, sodium and potassium, all as normal.  The low hemoglobin level of 5.4 is not fatal.  Clinically till 7.15 pm, there was no abnormality.  The death of patient has got no relation with low Hb (5.4 gm%).  Between 5 pm to 7 pm, if low Hb was injurious to the health of the patient, her condition in any circumstances could not have been stable while her blood pressure, pulse and respiration was normal.  Such type of sudden death happens anywhere and everywhere in the world in such old patients without any warning.  
In light of the above, the Delhi Medical Council make the following observations :-
1) As per the post anaesthesia care unit record of the said Hospital, at 3.30 pm, patient was documented to be maintaining B.P. of 100/60, Pulse 66/mt., Resp. Rate 20/mt.   In light of these vitals, we do not agree with the statement of Respondent 1 & 2 that the patient did not require ICU care.  We hold that under these circumstances, it was desirable if the patient had been provided the benefit of ICU care.

2) During the procedure or thereafter there is no documentation pointing towards excessive blood loss or alarming emergency to give blood transfusion immediately because blood transfusion also has its own complications.  As to the low hemoglobin of 5.4 mg% and a hematocrit  of  15.6  at 4.51 pm  on  8.1.2008  which  were  known  retrospectively  and  the 
respective preoperative values of 10.2 and 29.4 it does point out to the blood loss during the surgical procedure.  The test reports on 8.1.2008 were known retrospectively.  We find it disconcerting that no follow up was done of the blood sample taken for Hb and other tests taken at 4.50 pm (8.1.2008).    It  is  observed  that  usually  the  lab  results  of such tests are
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available within half an hour, especially in big hospital’s like Sir Ganga Ram Hospital.  In absence of tests results, the vitals were assumed and documented to be normal during post operative period and based on the known state of the vitals of the patient, it was held that the patient might have had a sudden cardiac event like silent myocardial infarction, pulmonary embolism etc., in  view  of  her  old age & associated history of hypertension.  We are of the 
view that since no post mortem was done in this case, exact cause of death cannot be ascertained, however, had deligence been exercised and test results made avialable within the normal expected time, the same sould have warranted close monitoring of the condition of the patient and necessary remedial action to stabilise / correct the drop in Hb levels to 5.4g/dl by intiation of blood transfusion.  
3) The record keeping in this case left much to be desired.  There is lack of data provided in the records regarding the blood loss per operatively and post operatively.  Authorities at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital are directed to take note of the short–comings highlited hereinabove, and intiate corrective mearues.  
4) The cause of sudden death could have been ascertained, had the post mortem be done on the patient. 

In view of the observations made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that Dr. S.P. Mandal in whose care the patient was admitted and operated, failed to exercise reasonable degree of care in post operative treatment administered to late Leelawati, hence, a warning is issued to Dr. S.P. Mandal (DMC Registration No. 11808).  A warning is also issued to Dr. Nalini Kaul (DMC registration No. 24741) Director Medical Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, for lapses on the part of Hospital administration. 
By the Order & in the name of

            Delhi Medical Council

                         (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary                             

Copy to :-

1) Shri Y.D. Mehta, CP-29, Pitampura, Delhi – 110088
2) Dr. S.P. Mandal, Through Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi – 110060
3) Dr. Nalini Kaul, Director Medical, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi – 110060
Contd/-

( 8 )

4) Director Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalay Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110032 – for information and necessary action.

5) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi – 110077 –for information and necessary action. 

   (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

   Secretary
